businesses and operations of Chemical and TCF. However, the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial
information does not include these estimated merger and integration costs (other than estimated contractually
obligated after-tax merger costs). See Note 5 accompanying the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial
information for additional information regarding estimated merger and integration costs.

In addition, as explained in more detail in the accompanying notes, the preliminary allocation of the pro forma
purchase price reflected in the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information is subject to adjustment
and may vary significantly from the actual purchase price allocation that will be recorded upon completion of the
merger.

133

Edgar Filing: CHEMICAL FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 270

Table of Contents

CHEMICAL AND SUBSIDIARIES UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2018

(Amounts in
thousands,

except per share
data)

Chemical
as

Reported
TCF as
Reported

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Chemical
and TCF

Capital
Actions

Pro Forma
Chemical
and TCF

Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 495,839 $ 587,057 $ (45,415)(1) $ 1,037,481 $ 71,025(16), (17) $ 1,108,506
Investment
securities 3,645,931 2,710,571 (5,427)(2) 6,351,075 �  6,351,075
Loans and leases
held-for-sale 85,030 90,664 �  175,694 �  175,694
Total loans and
leases 15,269,779 19,072,311 (384,967)(3) 33,957,123 �  33,957,123
Allowance for
loan and lease
losses (109,984) (157,446) 109,984(4) (157,446) �  (157,446)

Net loans and
leases 15,159,795 18,914,865 (274,983) 33,799,677 �  33,799,677
Premises and
equipment, net 123,442 427,534 (6,600)(5) 544,376 �  544,376
Goodwill 1,134,568 154,757 137,109(6) 1,426,434 �  1,426,434
Other intangible
assets 28,556 20,496 139,708(7) 188,760 �  188,760
Interest receivable
and other assets 825,180 793,668 23,396(8) 1,642,244 975(17) 1,643,219

Total Assets $ 21,498,341 $ 23,699,612 $ (32,212) $ 45,165,741 $ 72,000 $ 45,237,741

Liabilities and
Shareholders�
Equity
Deposits $ 15,593,282 $ 18,903,686 $ (33,035)(9) $ 34,463,933 $ �  $ 34,463,933
Collateralized
customer deposits 382,687 �  �  382,687 �  382,687
Interest payable
and other
liabilities 225,110 790,194 �  1,015,304 �  1,015,304
Short-term
borrowings 2,035,000 �  �  2,035,000 �  2,035,000
Other borrowings 426,002 1,449,472 (2,856)(10) 1,872,618 150,000(17) 2,022,618

Edgar Filing: CHEMICAL FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 271

Total liabilities 18,662,081 21,143,352 (35,891) 39,769,542 150,000 39,919,542
Shareholders�
equity:
Preferred stock �  169,302 �  (11) 169,302 �  169,302
Common stock 71,460 1,736 81,553(12) 154,749 (1,783)(16) 152,966
Additional paid-in
capital 2,209,761 885,089 270,398(13) 3,365,248 (76,217)(16) 3,289,031
Retained earnings 616,149 1,766,994 (661,564)(14) 1,721,579 �  1,721,579
Accumulated
other
comprehensive
income (loss) (61,110) (33,138) 61,110(15) (33,138) �  (33,138)
Treasury stock
and other �  (252,182) 252,182(13) �  �  �
Non-controlling
interests in
subsidiaries �  18,459 �  18,459 �  18,459

Total shareholders�
equity 2,836,260 2,556,260 3,679 5,396,199 (78,000) 5,318,199

Total Liabilities
and Shareholders�
Equity $ 21,498,341 $ 23,699,612 $ (32,212) $ 45,165,741 $ 72,000 $ 45,237,741

Book value per
common share $ 39.69 $ 14.45 $ 33.66 $ 33.54
Tangible book
value per common
share $ 23.54 $ 13.38 $ 23.22 $ 22.98

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements.

134

Edgar Filing: CHEMICAL FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 272

Table of Contents

CHEMICAL AND SUBSIDIARIES UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME FOR THE

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

(Amounts in thousands,

except per share data)
Chemical as
Reported

TCF as
Reported

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Chemical
and TCF

Capital
Actions

Pro
Forma
Chemical
and TCF

Interest income $ 775,996 $ 1,142,264 $ 71,976(18) $ 1,990,236 $ �  $ 1,990,236
Interest expense 143,663 150,257 38,532(19) 332,452 7,500(23) 339,952

Net interest income 632,333 992,007 33,444 1,657,784 (7,500) 1,650,284
Provision for credit losses 30,750 46,768 �  77,518 �  77,518
Noninterest income 148,536 470,885 �  619,421 �  619,421
Operating expenses 424,198 1,014,400 25,267(20) 1,463,865 98(23) 1,463,963

Income before income tax
expenses 325,921 401,724 8,177 735,822 (7,598)(21) 728,224
Income tax expense 41,901 86,096 1,717(21) 129,714 (1,596)(23) 128,118

Income after income tax
expense 284,020 315,628 6,460 606,108 (6,002) 600,106
Income attributable to
noncontrolling interest �  11,270 �  11,270 �  11,270

Net income attributable to
Chemical/TCF 284,020 304,358 6,460 594,838 (6,002) 588,836
Preferred stock dividends �  11,588 �  11,588 �  11,588
Impact of preferred stock
redemption �  3,481 �  3,481 �  3,481

Net income available to
common shareholders $ 284,020 $ 289,289 $ 6,460 $ 579,769 $ (6,002) $ 573,767

Net income per common
share
Basic $ 3.98 $ 1.75 $ 3.75 $ 3.75
Diluted $ 3.94 $ 1.74 $ 3.72 $ 3.73
Dividends per share $ 1.24 $ 0.60 $ 1.24 $ 1.24
Average common shares
outstanding
Basic 71,385 165,585 (82,296)(22) 154,674 (1,783)(24) 152,891
Diluted 72,025 166,562 (82,777)(22) 155,810 (1,783)(24) 154,027

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: CHEMICAL FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 273

135

Edgar Filing: CHEMICAL FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 274

Table of Contents

Note 1�Basis of Presentation

[…]

805-40-30-2, which explains that the purchase price in a reverse acquisition is determined based on �the number of
equity interests the legal acquiree would have had to issue to give the owners of the legal acquirer the same percentage
equity interest in the combined entity that results from the reverse acquisition.�

136

Edgar Filing: CHEMICAL FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 275

Table of Contents

The first step in estimating the purchase price in the merger is to determine the pro forma ownership of the combined
institution following the merger. The table below summarizes, for each current shareholder group, the pro forma
ownership of Chemical common stock following the merger as well as the pro forma market capitalization of the
combined company using shares of Chemical and TCF common stock outstanding at December 31, 2018 and
Chemical�s closing price on March 21, 2019, the latest practicable trading day before the date of this joint proxy
statement/prospectus.

Chemical Financial Corporation Ownership and
Market Value Table (Pro Forma)

Number
of

Chemical
Outstanding

Shares
(in thousands)

Percentage
Ownership

Market Value at
$40.60

Chemical
Share Price
(in thousands)

Current Chemical shareholders 71,460 46.2% $ 2,901,276
Current TCF shareholders 83,289 53.8% 3,381,533

Total 154,749 100.0% $ 6,282,809

Next, the hypothetical number of shares TCF would have to issue to give Chemical owners the same percentage
ownership in the combined company is calculated in the table below (based on shares of TCF common stock
outstanding at December 31, 2018):

Hypothetical TCF
Ownership

Number of TCF
Outstanding

Shares
(in thousands)

Percentage
Ownership

Current Chemical shareholders 140,653 46.2%
Current TCF shareholders 163,923 53.8%

Total 304,576 100.0%

Finally, the purchase price is calculated based on the number of hypothetical shares of TCF common stock issued to
Chemical shareholders multiplied by the share price as demonstrated in the table below (amounts in thousands except
per share data).

Number of hypothetical TCF shares issued to Chemical
shareholders 140,653
TCF market price per share as of March 21, 2019 $ 20.45

Edgar Filing: CHEMICAL FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 276

Purchase price determination of hypothetical TCF shares
issued to Chemical shareholders 2,876,354
Value of Chemical stock options hypothetically converted to

[…]

goodwill. Estimated fair value adjustments included in the pro forma financial statements are based upon available
information and certain assumptions considered reasonable, and may be revised as additional information becomes
available.

137

Edgar Filing: CHEMICAL FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 277

Table of Contents

Core deposit intangible assets of $168.3 million are included in the pro forma adjustments separate from goodwill and
will be amortized on an accelerated method over ten years. Goodwill totaling $1.27 billion is included in the pro
forma adjustments and is not subject to amortization. The purchase price is variable based on the price per share of
TCF common stock at the closing date of the merger, which has not yet occurred. Accordingly, a 10% increase or
decrease in the price per share of TCF common stock would result in a corresponding purchase price and goodwill
adjustment of approximately $315 million.

Below is a summary of the preliminary purchase price allocation used to develop the unaudited pro forma combined
condensed statement of financial condition:

(Amounts in thousands)

Chemical
as

Reported

Adjustments
to Reflect

Chemical/TCF
Merger

Chemical
as

Adjusted
for

Acquisition
Accounting

Fair value of assets acquired:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 495,839 $ �  $ 495,839
Investment securities 3,645,931 (5,427) (2) 3,640,504
Loans held-for-sale 85,030 �  85,030
Net loans 15,159,795 (274,983) (3)(4) 14,884,812
Premises and equipment, net 123,442 (6,600) (5) 116,842
Other intangible assets 28,556 139,708 (7) 168,264
Interest receivable and other
assets 825,180 23,396 (8) 848,576

Total assets acquired 20,363,773 (123,906) 20,239,867
Fair value of liabilities
assumed:
Deposits 15,593,282 (33,035) (9) 15,560,247
Collateralized customer
deposits 382,687 �  382,687
Interest payable and other
liabilities 225,110 �  225,110
Short-term borrowings 2,035,000 �  2,035,000
Other borrowings 426,002 (2,856) (10) 423,146

Total liabilities assumed 18,662,081 (35,891) 18,626,190

Net assets acquired 1,701,692 (88,015) 1,613,677

Preliminary pro forma
goodwill $ 1,271,677

Note 4�Pro Forma Adjustments

Edgar Filing: CHEMICAL FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 278

The following pro forma adjustments have been reflected in the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial
information. All taxable adjustments were calculated using a 21.0% tax rate to arrive at deferred tax asset or liability
adjustments. All adjustments are based on current assumptions and valuations, which are subject to change.

(1) Adjustments to reflect the estimated contractually obligated after-tax merger costs of $45.4 million.

(2) Adjustment to Chemical�s held-to-maturity investment securities to reflect the estimated fair value based on